 Underlying PBIT increased by 4.4% to £287.8 million (2016/17: £275.7 million) benefiting from

six months of Dee Valley, good operating cost control and lower infrastructure spend, offset by
higher depreciation on the growing asset base.

 There were exceptional gains of £8.3 million arising from a further pension increase exchange

arrangement that has been agreed with the Trustees of the Severn Trent Pension Scheme

(2016/17 gain of £21.0 million).

 Reported group PBIT was £296.1 million (2016/17: £296.7 million).

 Whilst net finance costs were £110.5 million (2016/17: £98.5 million) reflecting the impact of
higher RPI, the effective cash cost of interest was around 20 basis points lower compared to
the same period last year.

 The current tax charge of £21.7 million (2016/17: £29.8 million) benefitted from the reduction

in the corporation tax rate from 20% to 19% and from capital allowances on our increased

investment programme. The deferred tax charge before exceptional tax was £12.8 million

(2016/17: £6.7 million). The total tax charge was therefore £34.5 million (2016/17: credit of

£3.3 million after an exceptional deferred tax credit of £39.8 million due to the reduction in

corporation tax rate to 17% in 2020).

 Net capital expenditure (cash) was £270.4 million (2016/17 £234.8 million). We expect further

increases in the second half of the year and through the rest of the AMP.

8

Regulated Water and Waste Water

Turnover for the Regulated Water and Waste Water segment was £789.9 million (2016/17: £765.2

million) and underlying PBIT was £278.3 million (2016/17: £268.9 million).

Six months ended 30 September

 2017  2016 Better/(worse)

 Total Dee Valley
Excluding
Dee Valley

 £m £m £m  £m £m %

Turnover 789.9  (12.5) 777.4   765.2  12.2  1.6

Net labour costs (71.4) 2.0  (69.4)  (66.8) (2.6) (3.9)

Net hired and contracted costs (69.8) 1.1  (68.7)  (72.4) 3.7  5.1

Power (45.2) 1.1  (44.1)  (39.7) (4.4) (11.1)

Bad debts (10.8) 0.2  (10.6)  (10.3) (0.3) (2.9)

Other costs (88.5) 1.0  (87.5)  (87.9) 0.4  0.5

  (285.7) 5.4  (280.3)  (277.1) (3.2) (1.2)

Infrastructure renewals expenditure (64.4) 0.6  (63.8)  (66.0) 2.2  3.3

Depreciation (161.5) 2.9  (158.6)  (153.2) (5.4) (3.5)

Underlying PBIT 278.3  (3.6) 274.7   268.9  5.8  2.2

Dee Valley Water contributed £12.5 million to turnover and £3.6 million to underlying PBIT in the
period. The following commentary on the Regulated Water and Waste Water business excludes Dee
Valley Water and is therefore on a like-for-like basis.

Turnover increased by 1.6%. Higher tariffs increased revenue by £17.7 million including the impact of

the annual RPI increase on prices (£16.9 million), the benefit of customer ODI outperformance
payments earned in 2015/16 (£12.9 million), partially offset by an adjustment of £12.1 million for
wholesale revenue in 2015/16 billed in excess of the Wholesale revenue allowance. New connections,